that until the tax authorities had updated the tax records, which occurred in June 2020, it

11/25/21, 12:15 PM https://polaris.brighterir.com/public/mercantile/news/rns/story/x49epkw

https://polaris.brighterir.com/public/mercantile/news/rns/story/x49epkw 10/10

remained probable that an income tax liability may have become payable. This was not
previously been taken into account prior to approving the 2019 annual report and accounts. As
such, the Directors have restated the statement of Financial Position, Statement of
Comprehensive Income and all other elements of the financial statements so affected, to give
effect to the reversal of the tax provision. This constitutes an error in accounting treatment
adopted in the prior period financial statement and has accordingly been treated as prior year
adjustment. In doing so, the impact to the financial statements for the prior period back to 30
December 2019 and consequently on half-yearly reporting done as 30 June 2020,
summarized as below:

The effect on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 June 2020 was as
follows

Particulars Previously
reported

30 June 20
 £000

Restated

30 June 20
 £000

Impact of
Restatement

   30 June 20
£000

Trade and other receivables 22,787 20,694 (2,093)
Retained earnings (11,336) (6,421) 4,951
Translation Reserve (19,440) (19,588) (148)
Equity attributable to owners of parent 103,851 108,618 4,767
Non-controlling Interest (2) 10 12
Total equity 103,849 108,628 4,779
Current tax liabilities 7,074 202 (6,872)

10.  Event Subsequent to the reporting period.

a.   The company further raised £10.1 million (£9 million after costs) in August 2021 via
subscription, share placing and Primary Bid. Proceeds of the fund raise are expected to
be utilized for business development, servicing new and existing contracts, and debt
servicing and general working capital requirements.

b.   On 13 September 2021 group has consolidated its share capital by way of issuing 1
share for every 100 shares held.

c.   Hunch Ventures has provided additional line of credit of  £4.5 million  through KJS